**Enforcement Program** 

2005 Evergreen Street, Suite 1200 Sacramento, CA 95815-5401 Phone: (916) 263-2525 Fax: (916) 263-2473

ax: (916) 263-2473 www.mbc.ca.gov

Gavin Newsom, Governor, State of California | Business, Consumer Services and Housing Agency | Department of Consumer Affairs

August 21, 2020

Carol Langwith Hippenmeyer, M.D. 6530 N Calle Lottie Tucson, AZ 85718-1903

RE:

Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate No. G 77705

Case No. 800-2020-066728

## Public Letter of Reprimand

On April 9, 2020, the Arizona Medical Board issued a Letter of Reprimand, probation with terms and conditions, and additional continuing medical education (CME) requirements against your license for failing to maintain adequate medical records, and violating medical ethics by prescribing outside the course of professional practice and without legitimate medical purpose.

These actions constitute a violation of California Business and Professions Code sections 141(a), 2234, and 2305.

Pursuant to the authority of the California Business and Professions Code section 2233, you are hereby issued this Public Letter of Reprimand by the Medical Board of California.

William Prasifka

**Executive Director**